Promulgated in the "Official Gazette of BiH", No. 79/10 of September 27, 2010 This translation is unofficial; it is for information purposes only

Pursuant to Article 4.2 of the Law on Transmission, Regulator and Electricity System Operator in Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH" No. 7/02), and Article 36 of the Procedural Rules of the State Electricity Regulatory Commission ("Official Gazette BiH No. 2/05), the State Electricity Regulatory Commission, at its session held on September 2, 2010 issued

RULES ON CHANGES AND AMENDMENTS TO THE CONNECTION RULES

Article 1

In Article 2 of the Connection Rules ("Official Gazette of BiH" No. 95/10), after the phrase "Application for the issuance of connection conditions" a new phrase shall be added which shall read as follows:

" **'Preapproval of Connection'** shall mean a previous approval which confirms to the user a possibility of connection to the transmission network under the conditions and in accordance with the procedure as stipulated by these Rules, including also possible conditions as determined by this pre-approval,"

Article 2

Paragraph (2) of Article 5 shall be modified and read as follows:

"(2) Attached to the application for the issuance of Connection Conditions to the generator and/or consumer, i.e. the user, shall be the approval of the Urban Planning Department, Location Conditions or Location Information, i.e., an approval pursuant to regulations regarding construction issues."

Article 3

After Article 5, a new Article 5a. shall be added reading as follows:

"Article 5a.

(Pre-approval of Connection)

- (1) Upon the application of the user or the competent administrative authority for the issuance of documents from paragraph (2) of Article 5 of the Rules, the Transmission Company can issue a Preapproval of Connection. The content of the application is the same as the content of the application for the issuance of Connection Conditions.
- (2) The Transmission Company shall provide ISO with a copy of the Preapproval.

(3) The Preapproval of Connection shall be valid for one year from the date of issuance, and can be prolonged for one more year on an exceptional basis."

Article 4

These Rules shall enter into force on the eighth day after the publication in the "Official Gazette of BiH" and they shall also be published in the entity official gazettes.

Number: 05-28-12-193-12/10 September 2, 2010 Tuzla Chairman of the Commission

Mirsad Salkić